described in Note 7.4.6. This calculation is sensitive to assumptions regarding the discount rate, the salary inflation rate and the staff turnover rate.

Main actuarial assumptions

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Discount rate (iBoxx A10) 3.4% 3.4% 3.6% 1.0% 0.6%

Expected rate of return on plan assets 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Expected salary inflation rate 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0%

Life table INSEE INSEE INSEE INSEE INSEE

In accordance with CNC recommendation 2013-02, only voluntary departures may be used when calculating the staff turnover rate for this

purpose. Consequently, staff turnover rates were revised in 2024, based on actual voluntary departures in previous years.

An additional increase of 70 basis points in the discount rate would reduce the amount of the provision by €1.9 million; an additional

decrease of 70 basis points would increase the amount of the provision by €1.9 million.

The impact of an additional increase or decrease of 50 basis points in the salary inflation rate on the amount of the provision would be +€1.5

million or -€1.4 million, respectively.

Those impacts would be recognised in the statement of recognised income and expense.

Expense recognised in the income statement for retirement benefit obligations:

(€m) 2024 2023

Current service cost (3.0) (2.9)

Interest expense on the obligation (1.1) (1.1)

Expected return on plan assets - -

Past service cost - -

Expense recognised (4.1) (4.0)

amount recognised in “Staff costs” (4.1) (4.0)

Actual return on plan assets - -

 45

Changes in the fair value of the retirement benefit obligation and of plan assets:

(€m) Retirement
benefit obligation

2024

Fair value of plan
assets

2024

Carrying
amount

2024

Carrying
amount

2023 restated

Start of period 30.2 (7.4) 22.8 30.7

Current service cost for the period 3.0 - 3.0 2.9

Interest cost (unwinding of discount) 1.1 - 1.1 1.1

Reversals of provisions (2.1) - (2.1) (12.4)

Actuarial (gains)/losses (1.0) - (1.0) 0.7

Changes in scope of consolidation and reclassifications (1.5) - (1.5) (0.2)

Expected return on plan assets - - - -

Held-for-sale operations - - - -

End of period 29.7 (7.4) 22.3 22.8

Plan assets are in the form of contributions paid into “Fonds Club no.1”, a mutual fund denominated in euros and managed by an

independent financial institution. Based on financial information supplied by the fund manager, the gross return was 0% in 2024. As of

31 December 2024, the fund had an estimated fair value of €7.4 million.

7.5. Shareholders’ equity

7.5.1. Share capital

Accounting policy:

Treasury shares acquired by the TF1 group are deducted from consolidated equity. No gains or losses arising on the purchase, sale or cancellation of treasury

shares are recognised in the income statement.

As of 31 December 2024, the share capital of TF1 SA consisted of 211,021,535 fully paid ordinary shares. Movements in share capital

during 2024 were as follows:

Number of shares Number of shares Number of Total number
 outstanding treasury shares of shares

[…]

TOTAL 0.0 707.3 (21.3) (179.8) (21.3) 527.4 147.6 (147.6) (168.9) 675.1

(1) Includes commitments to buy out non-controlling interests.

As of 31 December 2024, the net post-hedging position comprises a fixed-rate liability position of €168.9 million and a floating-rate asset
position of €675.1 million.

2023

(€ million)

Financial assets Financial liabilities

Net pre-hedging

exposure

Hedging

instruments

Net post-hedging

exposure

Fixed

rate

Floating

rate

Fixed

rate (1)

Floating

rate

Fixed

rate

Floating

rate

Fixed

rate

Floating

rate

Fixed

rate

Floating

rate

Less than 1 year 0.0 666.8 (25.9) (40.7) (25.9) 628.0 0.0 0.0 (25.9) 628.0

1 to 5 years   (48.2) (48.8) (48.2) (48.8) 48.8 (48.8) (97.0) 0.0

TOTAL 0.0 666.8 (74.1) (89.5) (74.1) 579.2 48.8 (48.8) (122.9) 628.0

(1) Includes commitments to buy out non-controlling interests.

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the theoretical impact on cost of net debt of an immediate and constant movement of 1%

across the entire yield curve for 2024 and 2023.

It is defined as the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net floating-rate exposure (this exposure being assumed to be constant

over one year).

  2024 2023

 (€ million)
Pre-tax impact on

profit or loss
Pre-tax impact on

equity
Pre-tax impact on

profit or loss
Pre-tax impact on

equity

Impact of a movement of +1% in interest
rates

5.3 - 5.8 -

Impact of a movement of -1% in interest
rates

(5.3) (1) - (5.8) (1) -

(1) As of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, the level of short-term interest rates is such that TF1 has no material exposure to a fall in interest rates.

Interest rate derivatives:

The TF1 group began using interest rate derivatives in 2022. TF1 SA uses interest rate swaps to protect its subsidiaries against fluctuations

in interest rates on loans contracted by the subsidiaries. Change in the fair value of swaps designated as hedges are recognised directly in

equity. No hedge ineffectiveness has been recognised.

58

Previously, the TF1 group did not hold any interest rate derivatives. The interest rate derivatives portfolio is summarised below:

[…]

Forwards and futures 18.9 (15.1) 0.5   4.3

Currency swaps

Net post-hedging position (24.0) (11.3) (20.5) (5.5) (61.3)

(1) Net exposure in US dollars (USD): several Group entities enter into multi-year rights acquisition contracts in the course of their ordinary activities that give
rise to off balance sheet commitments. TF1 SA hedges its USD-denominated purchases.

(2) Net exposure in Swiss francs (CHF): this mainly relates to the ordinary activities of TF1 SA; forward contracts in CHF are contracted solely to hedge future
cash flows.

(3) Net exposure in Canadian dollars (CHF): this mainly relates to the commercialisation of Canadian audiovisual productions.

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the impact on profit or loss and equity of an immediate unfavourable uniform movement

of 1% in the rate of the euro against all the other currencies involved, and represents the sum total of:

- the impact of applying that 1% movement to the net pre-hedging positions presented above;

60

- the change in the fair value of the portfolio of foreign exchange instruments in place at the end of the reporting period, applying

the accounting treatments specified in IFRS 9.

  2024 2023

(€m)
Pre-tax impact on profit or

loss Pre-tax impact on equity
Pre-tax impact on profit or

loss Pre-tax impact on equity

  +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

USD 0.8 (0.8) (0.1) 0.1   0.2   (0.2)   (0.2)   0.2

CHF 0.2 (0.2) 0.2 (0.2) 0.1   (0.1)   0.2   (0.2)

CAD 0.3 (0.3) 0.0 (0.0) 0.2   (0.2)   0.0   (0.0)

Other   0.3 (0.3) 0.1 (0.1)   0.1   (0.1)

TOTAL 1.5 (1.5) 0.2 (0.2) 0.6  (0.6)   (0.0)   0.0

As of 31 December 2024, the sensitivity of the TF1 group’s equity (including net profit for the period) to changes in the net foreign-currency

accounting position arising from a uniform unfavourable movement of 1% in the rate of the euro against all the currencies involved would

be a negative impact of €0.2 million, before taking account of the effects of such a movement on the Group’s future foreign-currency cash

flows. The comparable figure at end 2023 was zero.

Analysis of foreign exchange derivative instruments by currency

The tables below analyse foreign exchange hedging instruments by currency at the end of the reporting period: